505751098 10/31/2019

EPAS ID: PAT5797911

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM WATSON LAVIGNO IV	10/11/2019
KRISTOPHER JON SODERSTROM	07/08/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMF AUTOMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC		
Street Address:	5359 ROYAL WOODS PARKWAY		
City:	TUCKER		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30084		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15977859
PCT Number:	US1837043

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (770)984-0098

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

(770) 984-2300 Phone:

Email: rmccleskey@gardnergroff.com

BRADLEY K. GROFF Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1640 POWERS FERRY ROAD

Address Line 2: **BUILDING 4, SUITE 200**

Address Line 4: MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2B12.1-062-072/2-062-072 **NAME OF SUBMITTER: BRADLEY K. GROFF** SIGNATURE: /Bradley K. Groff/ **DATE SIGNED:** 10/31/2019

Total Attachments: 6

source=07_Signed_Assignment_Lavigno#page1.tif source=07_Signed_Assignment_Lavigno#page2.tif source=07 Signed Assignment Lavigno#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 050879 FRAME: 0295 505751098

source=07_Redacted_Employment_Agreement_Soderstrom#page1.tif source=07_Redacted_Employment_Agreement_Soderstrom#page2.tif source=07_Redacted_Employment_Agreement_Soderstrom#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 050879 FRAME: 0296

Attorney Docket Nos.: 2B12.1-062-072

& 2B12.2-062-072

ATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, William Watson LAVIGNO, IV of 4622 Walden Trace, Peachtree

Corners, GA 30092, and Kristopher Jon SODERSTROM of 2511 Marthagem Court,

Lawrenceville, GA 30043, both citizens of the United States, hereinafter "Assignors",

have invented new and useful improvements in an "AXLE AND BEARING FOR

CONVEYOR CHAIN LINK" for which U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial

No. 15/977,859 was filed May 11, 2018 and International PCT Patent Application Serial

No. PCT/US18/37043 was filed on June 12, 2018, which is a continuation-in-part of U.S.

Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 15/660,123 filed July 26, 2017 and

International PCT Patent Application Serial No. PCT/US17/43901 filed July 26, 2017.

both of which claim priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62/439,512

filed December 28, 2016, U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62/366,792 filed

July 26, 2016 and U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62/516,170 filed June

7, 2017 and:

WHEREAS, AMF AUTOMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC whose post-office

address is 5359 Royal Woods Parkway, Tucker, Georgia 30084, hereinafter "Assignee",

is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the

receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and

valuable consideration, Assignors hereby do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee the

Page 1 of 4

PATENT

REEL: 050879 FRAME: 0297

Attorney Docket Nos.: 2B12.1-062-072

& 2B12.2-062-072

ATENT

entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and applications in the United

States and throughout the world, including without limitation, any letters patent which

may issue thereon or therefor, and any subsequent patent(s) or application(s) claiming

priority to the above-identified applications, including any non-provisional U.S. patent

application(s) claiming priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e), any foreign or international

counterpart application(s) for patent or utility model, any reissue, reexamination,

division, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation application(s), all rights of

priority under any international treaty or convention arising from said applications, and

the right to sue and collect damages for any past, present, or future infringement; the

same for Assignee's legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same

would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives, administrators

and assigns properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications,

petitions, oaths, declaration and assignments or other papers and instruments which

may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment,

transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and generally do

everything possible to aid Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns to obtain and

enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries throughout the world.

Page 2 of 4

PATENT 50879 FRAME: (

REEL: 050879 FRAME: 0298

Attorney Docket Nos.: 2B12.1-062-072

& 2812.2-062-072

PATENT

Assignors acknowledge that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Gardner Groff Greenwald & Villanueva, PC do not personally represent Assignors or Assignor's legal interests, but instead represent the interests of Assignee, and cannot provide legal advice to Assignors with respect to this Assignment. Assignors further acknowledge his/her right to obtain independent legal counsel.

IN WITNESS WH	EREOF, I have executed	d this assignment this day of
Odeser	, 2019.	
	Signed: WW	L Ma
siate a Georgia	Print Name: William	Watson LAVIGNO, IV
County of 18 (15) On this 1 day of A	HDE 019, before me, a Nota	taru
Public, came William Watson LAVII	GNO, IV, to me known and known to who executed the foregoing assignment	ibe
Notari Public: 1	AN ISH	
My Commission Expires:	14.11.2023	
	U	
		Z. ~ 131

CONFIDENTIALITY AND INVENTIONS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made effective as of <u>07/08/20/6</u>, by and between the undersigned employee ("I" or "me") and AMF AUTOMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company ("Employer").

[REDACTED]

AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, my continued employment by Employer, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Employer and I agree as follows:

[REDACTED]

PATENT REEL: 050879 FRAME: 0300

[REDACTED]

3. Inventions and Discoveries.

- A. Any invention, discovery, machine, manufacture, method, design, process, technique, apparatus, composition of matter, computer program, design, formula, equation or configuration of any kind, or any improvements thereto, or any other intellectual property right, whether or not patentable or copyrightable, that (i) I, either alone or with others, make, discover, devise, conceive, reduce to practice or otherwise possess during my employment by Employer or for a period of six (6) months following such employment and (ii) directly or indirectly relates to or arises out of my employment by Employer or relates to or is within the past, present or contemplated future scope of a business or line of business of Employer (individually an "Invention" and collectively the "Inventions"), shall be a work for hire and the sole property of Employer. I hereby assign to Employer all rights, title and interest I obtain in any and all Inventions.
- B. I shall promptly disclose any Invention to Employer. I shall fully cooperate with Employer and its representatives in preparing, and shall execute, acknowledge and deliver as directed by Employer, all proper instruments (including, but not limited to, specific assignments of title and applications for copyrights, trade names, trademarks and patents) and perform such other acts as Employer may deem necessary or desirable to evidence or effect the provisions of this Section 3. In the event that Employer is unable, after reasonable effort, to secure my signature on any instrument relating to an Invention, whether because of my physical or mental incapacity or for any other reason whatsoever, I hereby irrevocably designate and appoint Employer and its duly authorized officers and representatives as my agent and attorney-in-fact (which appointment is coupled with an interest and shall survive my disability), to act for and on my behalf to execute and file any such assignment and application and to do all other lawfully permitted acts as Employer may deem necessary or desirable to evidence or effect the provisions of this Section 3.

[REDACTED]

PATENT REEL: 050879 FRAME: 0301

[REDACTED]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

EMPLOYER:

AMF AUTOMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

a Virginia limited liability company

By: Name:

Title:

Jessier Larigno

EMPLOYEE:

RECORDED: 10/31/2019

Signature

Kristopher Jon Soderstram

Print Name of Employee